
TOWN OF ARROWSIC

Warrant for Town Meeting

Sagadahoc, ss:
To Dale Carlton, Constable for the Town of Arrowsic, 
County of Sagadahoc, State of Maine:
 
Greetings:
In the name of the State of Maine you are hereby required to notify and warn the 
inhabitants of the Town of Arrowsic qualified by law to vote in Town affairs, to assemble 
at the Arrowsic Fire Station on Thursday, the 16th of June A.D. 2022, at six thirty in the 
evening, to act on the following articles to wit:
 
ELECTIONS

Art. 1. To elect by ballot a Moderator to preside at said meeting.
Eloise Vitelli was nominated and seconded to serve as Moderator at said meeting. There 
were no other nominations. Eloise Vitelli was elected unanimously.
Moderator Vitelli recognized the passing of Dick Elwell and long-time resident of 
Arrowsic. This year’s Town Report is dedicated to Dick and his service to the community.
Moderator Vitelli also recognized the Arrowsic Election workers for their receipt of the 
Spirit of America Foundation Award. 
 
Art. 2. To elect a Town Clerk for FY 2022-23.
Barbara Boyce was nominated and seconded for Town Clerk for FY 2022-23. There were 
no other nominations. Barbara Boyce was elected unanimously.

Art. 3. To elect by ballot, for a three-year term:
Selectman, Assessor & Overseer of the Poor,

 Surveyor of Wood, Lumber, and Bark, Fence Viewer
DeeDee Jorgensen was nominated for Select Person for a three-year term. There 
were no other nominations. DeeDee Jorgensen was elected unanimously.

 
Art. 4. To elect for FY 2022-23:

A Treasurer - Treasurer: Steven Bonine was nominated and seconded for Treasurer
for FY 2022-23. There were no other nominations. Steven Bonine was elected 
unanimously.



A Tax Collector - Rachel Strachan was nominated and seconded for Tax Collector 
for FY 2022-23. There were no other nominations. Rachel Strachan was elected 
unanimously.
Any other Town Officers – There were no other elections for Town Offices.

Notes: FY 2021-2022 amounts reflect expenditures through 3/31/2022. 
All articles reflect appropriations for fiscal year 2022-2023 unless otherwise noted.

Art. 5. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $66,719 to pay 
the following salaries to the Town Officers:  Note: Salaries include employee FICA & 
Medicare taxes (7.65%). 

FY 20-
21

FY 21-22
 as of

3/31/2022

FY 22-23

Selectman Chair 3943 4022 4102

Selectmen (2 @ 
$3516)

6760 6894 7032

Town Clerk 7796 7952 8111

Treasurer 7796 7952 8,111

ABA Treasurer 0 2153 2,196

Tax Collector 7,796 7,952 8,111

Town Administrator 7,796 7,952 8,111

Deputy Town Clerk 0 0 1,164

Deputy Tax Collector 0 0 1,164

IT Coordinator 1,611 0 0

Registrar 541 541 541

LEMA Director 108 108 108

Shellfish Warden 541 541 541

Codes Enforcement 
Officer

5,198 5,302 5,408

Properties Chair 0 0 541

ABA Chair 0 3,249 3,249

Constable 541 541 541

Animal Control 
Officer

541 541 541

Fire Chief 3,249 3,249 3,249

Deputy Chief 1,624 1,624 1,624

Captain (3 @ $217) 651 651 651



Planning Board 541 541 541

Road Commission 541 541 541

Recycling 541 541 541

Board of Appeals 0 0 0

Conservation 
Commission

0 0 0

Totals    
58,115

62,847 66,719

Art. 6. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $1,512 to pay the
following wages to Town Election Workers.

 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 
as of

3/31/22

FY 22-23

Registrar/ 
Deputy 
Registrar

200 100 200

Town Clerk 200 100 200

Election 
Warden

300 150 300

Deputy 
Warden

200 100 200

Election Clerks 
and Counters

650 228 612

Total 1,550 678 1,512

Art. 6 was moved, seconded, and approved unanimously.

Art. 7. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $5,104 to pay the
payroll taxes on all the salaries and wages paid (7.65%). 

20-21 FY 21-22 as of
3/31/22

FY 22-
23

Request Actual Request Actual Request

5,300 5,514 5,300 5,621 5,104



Art. 7 was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously. 
Art. 8. To see if the Town will vote to expend to the Town Codes Enforcement Officer, 
Town Clerk, and Tax Collector fees collected to these respective individuals in the form 
of wages. 

The article was moved and seconded. There was no discussion on the article and the 
motion passed.

Art. 9. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $16,000 for Fire 
Protection. 

Discussion: Jim Stump asked for an explanation of what the amount requested will be 
used for. Dale Carlton, Fire Chief, responded that four air purifying units will need to be 
purchased this year and four the following year. The requested amount also covers the 
increase cost of fuel.

20-21 FY 21-22 as of
3/31/22

FY 22-
23

Request Actual Request Actual Request

12,000 4,190.99 12,000 8,857.3 16,000

Art. 9 was moved, seconded, and approved unanimously.

Art. 10. To see if the Town will vote to appropriate the sum of $40,000 from surplus for 
the Fire 
Department Capital Improvement Fund. Current Fund balance $191,713.94

Discussion:  Karen Robbins asked what the total town surplus is. Brett Jensen, former 
Treasurer, replied that it is approximately $113,000 in undesignated funds.
Discussion: Paul Burgess asked when will the old truck be replaced. Chief Carlton 
responded that Arrowsic has the youngest fleet in the county. The fire truck will not need
to be replaced until 2032.

Art. 10 was moved, seconded, and approved unanimously.

Art. 11. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $10,000 to 
provide the Town with Ambulance Service. 
 

20-21 FY 21-22 as of FY22-23



3/31/22

Request  Actual Request Actual Request

6,500 11,299.80 6,500 6,026.6
7

10,000

Art. 11 was moved seconded and approved unanimously.

Art. 12. To see if the Town will vote to expend the following amount from the 
Scholarship Fund for the purpose of providing scholarships to worthy and deserving 
students from the Town pursuing post-secondary education at an accredited educational 
institution; to be selected by the Selectmen on the recommendations of the Education 
Committee.
 

20-21 FY 21-22 as of
3/31/22

FY 22-
23

Request Actual Request Actual Request

4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 2,000

Article 12 was moved, seconded, and approved unanimously.

Art. 13. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Selectmen to accept donations to 
the Arrowsic Scholarship Fund and to provide appropriate receipts, therefore. Current 
fund balance:  $39,589.78

Eliot Harkins is this year’s scholarship recipient. Eliot thanked the Town for the 
scholarship. He will be attending the University of South Carolina.

Art. 13 was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously.

Art. 14. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $250 for the 
Miscellaneous Expenses of the Education Committee. 

FY 20-21 FY 21-22 as of
3/31/22

FY 22-
23

Request Actual Request Actual Request

250 0 250 0 250

Sheila Spear noted that there is no education committee. The Town would like to 
reestablish the committee and is looking for volunteers.



Art. 14 was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously.

Art. 15. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $101,500 for 
general maintenance and repair of Town Ways and other Properties, including snow 
removal. The amount to be raised takes into consideration the use of Town excise taxes 
and the Maine Bureau of Motor Vehicles (BMV) Block Grant to cover Road expenses.

         
FY 20-21

FY 21-22
as of

3/31/22

Request
for

 FY 22-23

Expenses 179,540.32 104,029.60 199,000

Excise Tax 122,908.34 81,505.70 90,000

MDOT Block 
Grant

7,712 8,596 7,500

Road Commission Proposed Budget 2022-
2023

General Maintenance 2,000

Culverts 1,500

Roadway Grading/Upgrade-Bald Head Rd. 7,500

Asphalt and Gravel Maintenance 2,000

Road Sign Replacement 1,000

Paving-Old Stage Rd TBD 65,000

Emergency – ditching, culvert, road 
stabilization etc

5,000

Snowplow Contract 115,00
0

Total 199,00
0



Appropriations:

Excise Tax 90,000

MDOT Block Grant 7,500

Amount to be Raised 101,50
0

Art.15 was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously.

Art. 16. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $19,500 to 
cover the costs of recycling and other related activities.

FY 20-21 FY 21-22 as of
3/31/22

FY 22-23

Request Actual Request Actual Request

18,500 15,425 19,000 10,925 19,500

Katie Smith, Chair of the Recycling and Solid Waste Committee advised citizens that 
notices are being left on recycling bins by the recycling company with instructions on 
proper recycling. The committee will be publishing a recycling tip of the month in the 
town email. Additional recycling information can be found on the Town website including 
information on Freecycling. The Town recycling shed is being updated and the 
committee welcomes suggestion on the future shed. 

Art. 16 was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously.

Art. 17. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $38,500 to 
cover the costs of solid waste disposal.

FY 20-21 FY 21-22 as of
3/31/22

FY 22-23

Request Actual Request Actual Request

35,000 33,431 38,000 22,266 38,500

Arti. 17 was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously.

Art. 18. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $4,000 for 
disposal of septage waste.
 



FY 20-21 FY 21-22 as of
3/31/22

FY 22-23

Request Actual Request Actual Request

4,000 3,402 4,000 1,895 4,000

Art. 18 was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously.

Art. 19. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $4,500 for 
Municipal utilities.

FY 20-21 FY 21-22 as of
3/31/22

FY 22-
23

Request Actual Request Actual Request

4,000 3585 4,500 2,990 4,500

Article 19 was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously.

Art. 20. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $5,000 
maintenance expenses of Town properties.

FY 20-21 FY 21-22 as of
3/31/22

FY 22-23

Request Actual Request Actual Request

5,000 3,674 5,000 2,138 5,000

Art. 20 was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously,

Art. 21. To see if the Town will vote to appropriate $7,750 from surplus to contribute to 
the Town Capital Improvements Fund for future capital improvement projects. Current 
fund balance: $56,297

Discussion:  Sukey Heard asked what current projects are being considered by the 
Properties Committee.

Malcolm Persen, Chair of the Properties Committee responded. This the fourth year in a 
ten-year plan. The next project will be addressing the damp basement in Town Hall. In 
addition, the Town Hall electrical system will need to be update. Select Person Will 
Neilson congratulated the committee on their important work.



Art. 21 was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously.

Art. 22. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $600 for the 
purpose of providing animal control support services including housing and sheltering of 
stray animals.

FY 20-21 FY 21-22 as of
3/31/22

FY 22-
23

Request Actual Request Actual Request

555 555 555 555 600

Art. 22 was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously. Select Person, Walter Briggs 
noted that the Town needs an animal control officer.

Art. 23. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $2,500 for 
assessing expenses, including an Assessor’s Agent.

FY 20-21 FY 21-22 as of
3/31/22

FY 22-
23

 Reques
t

Actual Request Actual Request

4,500 1,600 2,000 2,000 2,500

Art. 23 was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously.

Art. 24. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $10,000 for the 
Auditor’s Report and associated services.

 

FY 20-21 FY 21-22 as of
3/31/22

FY 22-
23

Request Actual Request Actual Request

9,500 8,600 9,000 5,500 10,000

Art. 24 was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously.

Art. 25. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $12,000 for 
Insurance.

FY 20-21 FY 21-22 as of
3/31/22

FY 22-
23



Request Actual Request Actual Request

10,000 9,605 10,000 9,822 12,000

Art. 25 was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously.

Art. 26. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $7,000 to 
provide Legal Services.

FY 20-21 FY 21-22 as of
3/31/22

FY 22-
23

Request Actual Request Actual Request

3,000 9,023 5,000 253 7,000

Art. 26 was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously.

Art. 27. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $25,000 for 
Administration expenses such as bank service charges, office supplies, postage, printing,
software maintenance, software purchase and upgrade, payroll processing, dues, 
training, small repairs, travel reimbursements, and computer expenses.

FY 20-21 FY 21-22 as of
3/31/22

FY 22-
23

Request Actual Request Actual Request

17,000 13,709 30,300 25,511 25,000

Art. 27 was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously.

Art. 28. To see if the Town will raise and appropriate the sum of $200 for expenses 
related to the publishing of “The Arrowsic Arrow.”

Discussion: Jim Stump asked if “The Arrow” is being delivered by mail or only available to
readers online? Tom Spear, publisher of “The Arrow,” encourages online reading due to 
mail costs, but you can request a hard copy. Contact Tom to be placed on the mailing 
list.
Tom thanked the Town for its support and would appreciate contributions from citizens. 
More volunteers are needed to assist in putting together the publication.

Art. 28 was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously.

Art. 29 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $3,800 for 
production of the Annual Report.



FY 20-21 FY 21-22 as of
3/31/22

FY 22-
23

Request Actual Request Actual Request

3,600 3,741 3,600 0 3,800

Art. 30. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $1,900 for 
professional dues for the Maine Municipal Association. 
 

Art. 30 was was 
moved, ,seconded and passed 
unanimously

Art. 31. To see if the Town will 
vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $5,000 for Contingent Expenses. The Town 
utilized $0 from contingency in FY 2020-2021 to cover the portion of expenditures that 
exceeded certain line items that year. 
 

 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 as of
3/31/22

FY 22-
23

Request Actual Request Actual Request

5,000 2,810 5,000 418 5,000

Art. 31 was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously.

Art. 32. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $600 for the 
Miscellaneous Expenses of the Planning Board. 
 

FY 20-21 FY 21-22 as of
3/31/22

FY 22-
23

Request Actual Request Actual Request

500 411 600 104 600

Art.32 was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously.

FY 20-21 FY 21-22 as of
3/31/22

FY 22-
23

Request Actual Request Actual Request

1,850 1,768 1,850 1,865 1,900



Art. 33. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $100 for the 
Miscellaneous Expenses of the Zoning Board of Appeals.

FY 20-21 FY 21-22 as of
3/31/22

FY 22-
23

Request Actual Request Actual Request

100 0 100 0 100

Art. 33 was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously.

Art. 34. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $500 for the 
Miscellaneous Expenses for the Conservation Commission. 

FY 20-21 FY 21-22 as of
3/31/22

FY 22-
23

Request Actual Request Actual Request

400 401 400 0 500

Art. 34 was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously.

Art. 35. To see if the Town will vote to appropriate the sum of $600 from the dedicated 
Shellfish Conservation Fund for the Miscellaneous Expenses of the Shellfish Conservation
Committee and the Shellfish Warden. The current balance is $4,390.
 

FY 20-21 FY 21-22 as of
3/31/22

FY 22-
23

Request Actual Request Actual Request

600 481 600 0 600

Art. 35 was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously.



Art. 36. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $100 for the 
Miscellaneous Expenses of the Local Emergency Management Agency.
  

FY 20-21 FY 21-22 as of
3/31/22

FY 22-
23

Request Actual Request Actual Request

100 0 100 0 100

Art. 36 was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously.

Art. 37. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $100 for the 
Miscellaneous Expenses of the Local Health Officer.

FY 20-21 FY 21-22 as of
3/31/22

FY 22-
23

Request Actual Request Actual Request

100 0 100 0 100

Art. 37 was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously.

Art. 38. To see if the Town will vote to appropriate from surplus the sum of $8,382 for 
the Patten Free Library. 

Art. 38 was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously.

Art. 39. To see if the Town will vote to appropriate from surplus the sum of $6,675 to 
fund the following non-profit organizations:  

Organization FY 20-21
FY 
21-2

    FY 22-
23

Bath Area Family YMCA 425 425 425

Bath Area Senior Citizens 425 425 425

Bath Food Bank 1000  425 500  

Big Brothers/Big Sisters of Bath- 425 425 425



Brunswick

Citizens for Squirrel Point 100 100 100

Elmhurst Inc 425 425 425

Friends of the Doubling Point 
Light 100 100 100

Georgetown Historical Society 100 100 100

Kennebec Estuary Land Trust 300 300 300

LifeFlight Foundation 0 0 300

Maine Public Broadcasting 100 250 150

Maine Red Cross Chapter 100 425 425

Maine's First Ship 100 100 100

MCM Community Action 425 425 425

New Hope for Women 425 425 425

Opportunity Enterprises 100 100 100

SEARCH-GB 425 425 425

Spectrum Generation (Meals on 
Wheels) 425 425 500

Sweetser 425 425 500

Tedford Housing 425 425 425

The Range Light Keepers 100 100 100

Totals 6350 6250       6675

Art. 39 was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously.

Art. 40. To see if the Town will vote to draw from surplus such funds as necessary to 
meet the Town’s legislated responsibilities for providing General Assistance in 
accordance with the Town’s General Assistance Ordinance passed in 2016. (Actual 20-
21, $0).

Art. 40 was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously.

Art. 41. To see if the Town will vote to draw from surplus such funds as necessary to 
meet the Town’s responsibilities for uncollectible ambulance fees. (Actual 20-21). 

Discussion:  Jim Stump asked what the actual FY 20-21 expenditures were. Select person
DeeDee Jorgensen responded that there were no uncollected ambulance fees for FY 20-
21.



Art 41 was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously.

Art. 42. To see what sum the Town will vote to appropriate from surplus for reducing the
amount of money to be raised by taxes. Selectmen recommend $10,000

Art. 42 was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously.

Art. 43. To see if the Town would vote to increase the property tax levy limit of 
$388,701 established for the Town by State law, if the municipal budget approved under 
the preceding articles results in a tax commitment that is greater than this property tax 
levy limit.

Discussion: Jim Stump asked if we know what the actual property tax levy limit will be? 
Select Person, Walter Briggs advised that it will be $388,701

Karen Robbins asked if the figure includes the RSU1 budget that was passed? Selectman 
Briggs responded that it does not.

Sheila Spear, Town Administrator explained that the State requires the Town to give 
permission to exceed the property tax levy limit in the event of unexpected expenses.

Art 43 was passed by ballot by a vote of 44 yes and 0 no.

Art. 44. To see if the Town will vote to allow the Conservation Commission to approve a 
provisional harvest or conservation closure for alewife and blueback herring in 2022. The
harvest plan will be submitted by the Conservation Commission setting forth the exact 
conditions under which alewives may be taken, all in accordance with good conservation 
practices to conserve and protect the Town’s resource. This plan will be submitted to the
Department of Marine Resources with Town of Arrowsic approval. If any Municipal rights 
are sold, monies will be deposited in the designated Alewife Account. 

Art. 44 was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously.

Art. 45. To see if the Town will vote to accept the categories of State funding listed 
below, as provided by the Maine State Legislature. 
 

State Municipal Revenue 
Sharing

Estimate
d

27,500

MDOT Block Grant Estimate
d

7,500

Tree Growth Reimbursement Estimate
d

1,000

Veterans Exemption 
Reimbursement

Estimate
d

275

Snowmobile Registration 
Revenues

Estimate
d

125



Homestead Estimate
d

25,705

ARPA funding Estimate
d

23,000

State grants or other funds not 
included above 

Unknown

Art. 45 was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously.

Art. 46. To see if the Town will vote to continue to allocate all revenues from the sale of 
shellfish licenses, and any fines received for violation of the Shellfish Conservation 
Ordinance, to the dedicated Shellfish Conservation Fund, to be used by the Shellfish 
Conservation Committee for shellfish management, conservation, and ordinance 
enforcement. Current fund balance: $4,480

Art. 46 was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously.

Art. 47. To see if the Town will vote to collect all Watercraft Excise Taxes in a dedicated 
Water Access Fund. Current fund balance: $89,525.10

Discussion:  Michael Kreindler addressed the issue of pursuing accessible water for the 
Town. Until there is a process with set standards and a means to address the suitability 
of water access Mr. Kreindler is going to vote against the article.

Jody Jones spoke about the magic of the access to Sewall Pond. She will be voting for the
article.

Art. 47 was moved, seconded, and passed with 4 voters in opposition.

Art. 48. To see if the Town will vote to allocate all revenues from dog license fees to a 
dedicated Animal Control Account and authorize the Selectmen to draw from that 
account for the purpose of funding animal control work in town.

Art. 48 was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously.

Art. 49. To see if the Town will vote to allow the Selectmen to accept and expend the 
following monies: miscellaneous contributions, donations, grants, and reimbursements. 

Art 49 was moved seonded and passed unanimously

 Art. 50. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Selectmen to draw from surplus 
such funds as necessary for tax abatements due to overpaid taxes.

Art. 50 was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously.

Art. 51. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Selectmen on behalf of the Town to
sell and dispose of any real estate acquired by the Town for nonpayment of taxes, on 
such terms as they deem advisable, and to execute quit-claim deeds for such property.



Discussion: Jim Davis asked if the Town has ever disposed of real estate acquired by the 
town for nonpayment of taxes. Michael Kreindler, former Codes Enforcement officer for 
the Town, responded that it has happened in the past. Mr. Davis asked if the sale of 
Town owned properties must be publicized. Select Board member Will Neilson said he is 
not aware that the sale must be publicized; however, the Town makes every effort to 
avoid acquiring such properties.

Art. 51 was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously.

Art. 52. To see if the Town will vote to allocate all proceeds from the sale of tax 
delinquent property to the Undesignated Surplus.

Art. 52 was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously.

Art. 53. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Selectmen to borrow money from 
time to time in anticipation of taxes.

Art. 53 was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously.

Art. 54. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Selectmen to utilize balances in 
Town dedicated funds to postpone or eliminate the need to borrow in anticipation of 
taxes. Funds reduced in this way would be restored with incoming tax revenues.

Art. 54. Was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously.

Art. 55. To see what sum the Town will vote to authorize for Annual Interest on all taxes 
paid 60 days after posting. Selectmen recommend 4.0% (State Maximum Allowed—8%)  

Art. 55 was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously.

Art. 56. To see if the Town will vote to establish a dedicated fund for roads maintenance
and to transfer any unused portion of the approved paving Budget for future paving of 
roads. 

Discussion: Jim Stump, chair of the Road Commission discussed the reason for Art. 56. 
The paving schedule has been difficult due to when funds are approved and available vs.
when the paving company can do the work. This article allows for flexibility in the ability 
to pay; that is, the opportunity to schedule paving when we can best get it done. The 
paving company may be able to complete some road work by the end of August.
Jim also wanted to recognize Dick Elwell and the wonderful work he did on the road 
commission during his 30-year tenure. “Couldn’t have done it without him.”

Art. 56 was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously.

Art. 57. To see if the town will approve a resolution proposed by the Arrowsic 
Conservation Commission
To enable the Town’s participation in the State’s Community Resilience Partnership as 
set forth on the attachment to this warrant. 

Discussion: Karen Robbins a member of the Arrowsic Conservation Commission proposed
an amendment to Art. 57 to read “Shall the Town authorize the Select Board, in their 
discretion, to adopt a municipal resolution enabling the Town to apply for State grants 
after the town participates in the State’s Community Resilience Partnership as further 



described in the supplement attached to this warrant and available from the Town 
Clerk?”  This amendment was necessitated due to a scriber’s error.

The amendment to article 57 was moved, seconded, and approved unanimously.

Art. 57 as amended was moved, seconded, and approved unanimously.

Art. 58. To see what date the Town will select for the 2023 Annual Town Meeting. 
Selectmen recommend Thursday, June 15, 2023, at 6:30 PM. 

ART. 58 WAS MOVED, SECONDED AND APPROVED UNANIMOUSLY.

Selectmen:
Walter Briggs
DeeDee Jorgensen
Will Neilson
 

_____________________________________

Barbara Boyce, Town Clerk


